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N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1
= Code 02 Yr02 Zr0o2 XF02 YF02 AF02 Broz CaB.Fo2aF02 bpoz hagFozid  Ad  ic  Ac Code  Xo02 Yro2 ZF02 XF02 YF02 A1F02B1F02 CABIFORLFO2 b1 Fo2 hAm Foi A ic Ac
@ @ 94.77 100 0 107 66 0.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.947 43 D D65 9A.77 100 0 107.660.313 0.33 Q
Q @ 0.478 0.515 -3.72 88.8 88.88 0.929 4 w2 336 0.95 0478 0.515 3 86 88.8 QSA l! 004 6! 4 2| o©
g— 173 380 520 17 26 16 63 106 710122 0.118 372 -88.8 88.88 1.036 72.565 272 av2 894 380 520 17 26 16 63 106.710.122 0.118 -34.83-88.8 95.39 -0. 407 2 565 248 aw 8B4| g
<) § D50 96.58 99.99 80.59 0.348 0.36 0 D 0.0 00 0965 -0.322 0 D50 96.58 99.99 80.59 0.348 0.36 0.0 00 00 0491 -0.322 0 8
QD 520_770 83.88 85.84 0.89 0.491 0.503 68.28 68.32 0.976 -0.004 87 806 194 520_77083.88 85.84 0.89 0.491 0.503 31.21 68.28 75.08 0.637 -0.004 65 806 94|
) 380520 12.69 14.15 79.69 0.119 0.132 7245 -68.2868.32 0.896 -2.251 267 4B4 BU6| [380_52012.69 14.15 79.69 0.119 0132 -31.2 -68.2875.07 -0.389-2.251 245 4B4 806
a P40 101.4899.99 63.36 0.383 0377 00 00 0.0 1014 -0.253 0O P40 101.4899.99 63.36 0.383 0377 00 0.0 0.0 0561 -0.253 0 is
Q I3 520_77091.5 88.16 0.81 0506 0.488 508 5504 5528 1.037 -0.003 84 &G8 75| 520_77091.5 8816 0.81 0506 0.488 27.74 55.04 61.64 0.687 -0.003 63 808 05| o=
3 1 380_5209.97 11.83 6254 0.118 0.14 -5.08 -55.0455.28 0.842 -2.114 264 a05 808 380_5209.97 11.83 62.54 0.118 0.14 -27.72-55.0461.63 -0.375-2.114 243 205 B808| =0
=]
9_" g A0 110.75 100.0 33.88 0.452 0.408 0.0 0.0 0.0 1107 -0.135 0 A0 110.75100.0 33.88 0.452 0.408 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.689 -0.135 0 3 o
o738 520_770 105.56 91.88 0.67 0.532 0.463 9.49 3045 319 1148 -0.002 72 582 208 520_770 105.5691.88 0.67 0.532 0.463 20.88 30.45 36.93 0.779 -0.002 55 882 208| DNy
=1 § 380_5205.18 811 332 0.111 0.174 -9.48 -30.4531.9 0.639 -1.637 252 208 £B2 380520518 811 332 0.111 0.174 -20.87-30.4536.92 -0.34 -1.637 235 208 482 % S
= Q E00 100.03100.0 100.180.333 0333 0.0 00 00 10 -04 O E00 100.03100.0 100.180.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 00 0486 -04 0 S N
-5' 520_77083.76 84.99 0.89 0.493 0.5 -3.11 84.25 84.31 0.985 -0.004 92 4&J6 w2 520_77083.76 84.99 0.89 0.493 0.5 33.42 84.25 90.64 0.644 -0.004 68 &6 2| @ O
= g 380_520 16.26 150 99.29 0.124 0114 311 -84.2584.31 1082 -2.646 272 432 806| [380_52016.26 150 99.29 0.124 0114 -33.4 -84.2590.63 -0.403-2.646 248 482 sl 3y
a_ C00 97.37 100.0 11653031 0318 00 00 0.0 00973 -0.466 0 Co0 97.37 100.0 11653031 0318 00 00 0.0 0436 -0.466 0 @ =
O’E 520_77078.61 83.0 0.87 0483 051 -549 9584 96.0 0.946 -0.004 93 405 w2 520_77078.61 83.0 0.87 0483 051 36.4 9584 102520612 -0.004 69 &5 12| 3 L
6' 380_520 18.75 16.99 115.650.123 0.112 549 -95.8496.0 1102 -2.721 273 482 805 380_520 18.75 16.99 115.650.123 0.112 -36.37-95.84102.51 -0.419-2.721 249 4% SITB| o I_Un
- POO 102.34100.0 80.59 0.361 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.322 0 POO 102.34100.0 80.59 0.361 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.539 -0.322 0 a: cC
E 520_77089.38 86.87 0.83 0504 049 12 69.17 69.18 1.028 -0.003 89 4&U8 w3 520_77089.38 86.87 0.83 0.504 0.49 30.55 69.17 75.62 0.68 -0.003 66 408 13| =0
=1 380_520 12.96 13.12 79.75 0.122 0.124 -12 -69.1769.18 0.986 -2.429 269 493 808 380_52012.96 13.12 79.75 0.122 0.124 -30.54-69.1775.61 -0.39 -2.429 246 43 808| % a
jo =
Q =3 Q00 97.73 100.0 119.720.307 0315 00 0.0 0.0 0976 -0.478 O Q00 97.73 100.0 119.720.307 0315 00 0.0 0.0 0434 -0.478 0 D M
:Q 520_77078.16 83.11 0.94 0481 0.512 -7.63 98.56 98.86 0.94 -0.004 94 &U5 91| 520_77078.16 83.11 0.94 0.481 0.512 3579 98.56 104.860.606 -0.004 70 805 491 < C
=1 lw) 380_520 19.56 16.88 118.780.126 0.108 7.62 -98.5698.86 1157 -2.813 274 4Bl 805 380_520 19.56 16.88 118.780.126 0.108 -35.76-98.56104.85-0.412-2.813 250 4 SiTB| o ®
om DEUBO-3N DEUBT-aN <ty
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:;-U Code o2 Yro2 Zro2 XF02 YFO2 AF02 Broz CagF02ar02 b;oz hAB Fo2d M ic Ae Code o2 Yro2 ZF02 XF02 YF02 A1F02B1,F02CABLFOBLFO2 b; ;oz hAeJ mm Mo Ac :
= m D65 94.77 100.0 107.660.313 033 00 00 00 0.9 0 D65 94.77 100.0 107.660.313 0.33 0. 00 00 04 d
e} c 475_57520.5 59.59 22.34 0.2 0.581 -89.9141.81 99.16 0. 343 -U 149 155 888 518 475_57520.5 59.59 22.34 0.2 0.581 -56.6741.81 70.43 0. 05 —U 149 143 238 518 x
= o 575_47574.27 40.4 8532 0.371 0.202 89.88 -41.8199.14 1.837 -0.844 335 518c 38| 575_47574.27 404 8532 0.371 0.202 56.65 -41.8170.41 0.991 -0.844 323 518c 38| =
Q =~
OE D50 96.58 99.99 80.59 0.348 0.36 0.0 0.0 00 0965 -0.322 0 D50 96.58 99.99 80.59 0.348 0.36 0.0 00 00 0491 -0.322 0 Bl
az 475_57520.02 56.98 18.78 0.209 0.594 -87.4827.13 91.59 0.351 -0.131 162 286 5164 475_57520.02 56.98 18.78 0.209 0.594 -60.9327.13 66.7 0.063 -0.131 155 286 5164 %)
= 575_47576.55 43.01 61.8 0.422 0.237 87.46 -27.1391.57 1778 -0.574 342 516c 236| 575_47576.55 43.01 61.8 0.422 0.237 60.91 -27.1366.68 1.058 -0.574 335 516¢c 236|
—_ P40 101.4899.99 63.36 0.383 0.377 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.014 -0.253 0 P40 101.4899.99 63.36 0.383 0.377 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.561 -0.253 0
c 475_57519.18 53.02 15.2 0.219 0.606 -86.5218.38 88.45 0.361 -0.114 168 385 5154 475575 19.18 53.02 152 0.219 0.606 -63.8618.38 66.46 0.079 -0.114 163 285 515
é_ 575_47582.29 46.97 48.15 0.463 0.264 86.5 -18.3888.43 1751 -0.41 347 515c 25| 575_47582.29 46.97 48.15 0.463 0.264 63.85 -18.3866.45 1.105 -0.41 343 515c 235
Q AOO 110.75100.0 33.88 0.452 0.408 0.0 00 00 1107 -0.135 0 (AOO 110.75100.0 33.88 0.452 0.408 0.0 00 0.0 0.689 -0.135 0 =
= 475_57517.67 46.22 10.03 0.239 0.625 -83.795.62 83.98 0.382 -0.086 176 2TI3 513 475_575 17.67 46.22 10.03 0.239 0.625 -67.065.62 67.3 0.108 -0.086 175 8I3 513 c
=] 575_47593.08 53.77 23.84 0.545 0.314 83.78 -5.62 83.97 173 -0.177 356 513c B3| 575_47593.08 5377 23.84 0.545 0.314 67.05 -5.62 67.29 1.187 -0.177 355 513c B13| @
% E00 100.03100.0 100.180.333 0.333 00 00 00 10 -04 O E00 100.03100.0 100.180.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 86 -0.4 0 3
475_57519.68 56.25 19.59 0.206 0.588 -91.4536.76 98.56 0.349 -0.139 158 288 518 475_57519.68 56.25 19.59 0.206 0.588 -60.1 36.76 70.45 0.059 -0.139 148 388 518 D
575_47580.35 43.74 80.58 0.392 0.213 91.42 -36.7698.53 1.836 -0.736 338 Sl18c 838 575_47580.35 43.74 80.58 0.392 0.213 60.08 -36.7670.44 1.036 -0.736 328 S18c 88| 8
|C00 97.37 100.0 116.530.31 0.318 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.973 -0.466 0 Co0 97.37 100.0 116.530.31 0.318 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.436 -0.466 0 S
475_57520.71 58.69 2352 0.201 0.57 -91.044487 1015 0352 -0.16 153 288 518 475_57520.71 58.69 2352 0.201 057 -56.3 44.87 71.99 0053 -0.16 141 288 5184 -
575_47576.65 41.3 93.01 0.363 0.195 91.01 -44.87101.471.854 -0.9 333 518c 28| 575_47576.65 41.3 93.01 0.363 0.195 56.28 -44.8771.98 0.981 -0.9 321 518c 8| o
P00 102.34100.0 80.59 0.361 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1023 -0.322 0 POO 102.34100.0 80.59 0.361 0353 00 0.0 0.0 0539 -0.322 0 Q
475_57519.19 53.75 17.0 0.213 0.597 -89.5126.31 93.29 0.357 -0.126 163 286 516/ 475_57519.19 53.75 17.0 0.213 0.597 -62.9626.31 68.23 0.07 -0.126 157 386 516/ %
575_47583.14 46.24 63.58 0.43 0.239 8948 -26.3193.27 1797 -0.549 343 S516¢c 236| 575_47583.14 46.24 6358 0.43 0.239 6294 -26.3168.22 1.083 -0.549 337 S516c 236 1l
Q00 97.73 100.0 119.720.307 0315 00 0.0 0.0 0976 -0.478 0 Qo0 97.73 100.0 119.720.307 0.315 00 0.0 0.0 0434 -0.478 0 3
475_57520.16 58.75 22.18 0.199 0.581 -93.1 48.16 104.820.343 -0.151 152 280 5204 475_57520.16 58.75 22.18 0.199 0.581 -56.6 48.16 74.32 0.048 -0.151 139 280 5204
575_47577.56 41.24 97.54 0.358 0.19 93.06 -48.16104.791.879 -0.946 332 520c 890 575_47577.56 41.24 97.54 0358 0.19 56.58 -48.1674.3 0.983 -0.946 319 520c 220
BEVE0-TN ~ PERLTN
TUB-test chart DEU8; YB and GM data for eight Dxx illuminants, CIE-F2° observer
CIEXYZdata and data, B, Gag, @, b, g, A1, B1, Ca1B1, &, b1, ha1g1, wavelength\g andAc 2
v ) T




